properties that are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period.

The valuation of the investment properties takes into account a rent-free period/rent incentives ranging from 1 to

3 months after occupation.

As at 31 December 2014, the Fund had unprovisioned contractual obligations for future repairs and maintenance of

€ 0.1 million (2013: € 0.2 million).

Direct operating expenses recognised in profit or loss include € 0.1 million (2013: € 0.2 million) relating to vacant

investment property. Investment property includes buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is €

nil (2013: € nil).

Sensitivity analysis
The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 5.9% (2013: 6.1%). If the yields used for the appraisals of

investment properties on 31 December 2014 had been 100 basis points higher (2013: 100 basis points higher) than

was the case at that time, the value of the investments would have been 14.7 % lower (2013: 14.2% lower). In this

situation, the Fund’s shareholders’ equity would have been € 92 million lower (2013: € 70 million lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

2014 2013

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (24,396) 25,872 (20,811) 20,811

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2014   63

2014 2013

Change net initial yield - 25 bps + 25 bps - 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 23,145 (19,835) 13,953 (13,077)

13 Investment property under construction
2014 2013

At the beginning of the year 146,945 84,477

Investments 30,900 11,622

Transfer to investment property (9,511) -

Transfer from investment property 9,279 -

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property under construction 30,254 50,846

In profit or loss 30,254 50,846

In other comprehensive income - -

Transfers out of level 3 - -

At the end of the year 207,867 146,945

2014 2013

Investment property under construction at fair value 207,867 146,945

Investment property under construction at amortised cost - -

As at 31 December 207,867 146,945

The Fund has an agreement with Bouwinvest Development B.V., which develops part of the investment property

for the Fund. Investment property under construction relates to Damrak and Nieuwendijk (Amsterdam),

Molenhoekpassage (Rosmalen) and Zuidtraverse, Rotterdam.

Investments and investment property under construction 2014 2013

High street retail 30,900 8,065

Shopping centres - 3,557

Other retail locations - -

Total investments and investment property under construction 30,900 11,622

The investment property under construction is valued by external valuation experts.

The significant assumptions made relating to the valuations are set out below.

2014 2013

Gross initial yield 4.3% - 8.2% 4.3% - 6.7%

Net initial yield 4.0% - 6.9% 4.0% - 6.0%

Long-term vacancy rate 0.0% 0.0%

Average 10 – years inflation rate (IPD Nederland) 1.9% 2.1%

Estimated average percentage of completion 49.1% 24.0%

Current average rent (€/m2) 360 388

Construction costs (€/m2) 2,325 2,130

14 Financial assets
Book value
31-12-2013 Disposal Result 2014

Book value
31-12-2014

Retail Development B.V. 525 (525) - -

Total 525 (525) - -

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V.  |  Annual Report 2014   64

15 Trade and other current receivables
2014 2013

Trade receivables 277 191

Bouwinvest Real Estate Investment Management B.V. 1 152

Tax 2,952 115

Other receivables 13,439 9

Balance as at 31 December 16,669 467

16 Cash and cash equivalents
2014 2013

Bank balances 19,002 7,758

Balance as at 31 December 19,002 7,758

The cash and cash equivalents are freely available to the Fund as at 31 December 2014.

17 Equity attributable to shareholders of Bouwinvest Dutch
Institutional Retail Fund N.V.
For 2014, before appropriation of profit

Issued capital
Share

premium
Revaluation

reserve*
Retained
earnings

Net result for
the year Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2014 233,529 301,042 71,213 (47,149) 47,149 605,784

Comprehensive income

Net result - - - - 11,185 11,185

Total comprehensive income - - - - 11,185 11,185

Other movements

Issued shares 31,725 49,275 - - - 81,000

Appropriation of result - - - 47,149 (47,149) -